

CASE NO. A19-0576

---

*State of Minnesota*  
*In Supreme Court*

STATE OF MINNESOTA,  
*Appellant,*

vs.

MICHAEL ANTHONY CASILLAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**ANNA LIGHT** (#0396328)  
Dakota County Attorney's Office  
1560 Highway 55  
Hastings, MN 55033  
(651) 438-4438  
Anna.Light@co.dakota.mn.us

**JOHN ARECHIGO** (#0386535)  
Arechigo & Stokka, P.A  
332 Minnesota Street, Suite W1080  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 222-6603  
john@arechigo-stokka.com

**KEITH ELLISON**  
State's Attorney General  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 757-1284

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

**ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

LEGAL ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

**I. Foreign state decisions on “Revenge Porn” laws .....6**

**A. *State v. VanBuren* .....7**

**B. *The People v. Iniguez*.....9**

**C. *Ex Parte: Jordan Bartlett Jones* ..... 10**

**D. *People v. Austin*..... 11**

**E. *State v. Culver* ..... 12**

**II. Minnesota Statute Section 617.261 is unconstitutionally overbroad on its face in violation of Art. I, § 3 of the Minnesota Constitution and the First Amendment of the United States Constitution ..... 10**

**A. Minn. Stat. § 617.261 implicates the First Amendment ..... 10**

**B. Minn. Stat. § 617.261 prohibits a substantial amount of protected speech ..... 15**

**III. Minnesota Statute Section 617.261 is an unconstitutional content-based restriction of speech in violation of Art. I, § 3 of the Minnesota Constitution and the First Amendment of the United States Constitution .....27**

**IV. Minnesota Statute Section 617.261 is unconstitutionally vague on its face in violation of Art. I, § 3 of the Minnesota Constitution and the First Amendment of the United States Constitution .....34**

**V. The district court clearly abused its discretion in failing to grant Appellant’s sentencing departure motion .....38**

CONCLUSION.....41

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	6
---------------------------	---

### **Minnesota Constitution**

Minn. Const. Art. I, § 3.....	6
-------------------------------	---

### **Minnesota Cases**

<i>Ascher v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 519 N.W.2d 183 (Minn. 1994).....	3, 41
<i>Bodah v. Lakeville Motor Express, Inc.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 550 (Minn. 2003).....	31, 33
<i>City of Edina v. Dreher</i> , 454 N.W.2d 621 (Minn. App. 1990).....	34
<i>Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 931 N.W.2d 791 (Minn. 2019) .....	34
<i>In re Individual 35W Bridge Litig.</i> , 806 N.W.2d 820 (Minn. 2011).....	5
<i>In re Welfare of Child of R.D.L.</i> , 853 N.W.2d 127 (Minn. 2014) .....	31
<i>In re Welfare of E.D.J.</i> , 502 N.W.2d 779 (Minn. 1993).....	41
<i>In re Welfare of R.A.V.</i> , 464 N.W.2d 507 (Minn. 1991).....	15
<i>In the Matter of the Welfare of A.J.B.</i> , 910 N.W.2d 491 (Minn. App. 2018).....	11
<i>In the Matter of the Welfare of A.J.B.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. 2019)....	11, 13, 16, 21-23, 26-29
<i>Lake v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 582 N.W.2d 231 (1998).....	32, 33
<i>Rew v. Bergstrom</i> , 845 N.W.2d 764 (Minn. 2014).....	6
<i>State by Humphrey v. Casino Mktg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 882 (Minn. 1992).....	5
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 706 N.W.2d 40 (Minn. 2005) .....	39
<i>State v. Casillas</i> , 938 N.W.2d 74 (Minn. App. 2019) .....	39

<i>State v. Christie</i> , 506 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 1993).....	34
<i>State v. Crawley</i> , 819 N.W.2d 94 (Minn. 2012) .....	5, 15, 30
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 887 N.W.2d 847 (Minn. App. 2016).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Hensel</i> , 901 N.W.2d 166 (Minn. 2017).....	10, 21-23, 26-27, 37
<i>State v. Heywood</i> , 338 N.W.2d 243 (Minn. 1983).....	39
<i>State v. Machholz</i> , 574 N.W.2d 415 (Minn. 1998).....	12
<i>State v. Mauer</i> , 741 N.W.2d 107 (Minn. 2007) .....	21
<i>State v. Melchert-Dinkel</i> , 844 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. 2014) .....	26
<i>State v. Muccio</i> , 890 N.W.2d 914 (2017) .....	13, 17, 21, 23
<i>State v. Newstrom</i> , 371 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. 1985) .....	34
<i>State v. Rick</i> , 835 N.W.2d 478 (Minn. 2013).....	35
<i>State v. Shattuck</i> , 704 N.W.2d 131 (Minn. 2005).....	26
<i>State v. Soto</i> , 855 N.W.2d 303 (Minn. 2014).....	39
<i>State v. Spain</i> , 590 N.W.2d 85 (Minn. 1990).....	38
<i>State v. Stockwell</i> , 770 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. App. 2009) .....	12
<i>State v. Trog</i> , 323 N.W.2d 28 (Minn. 1982).....	5, 38, 39
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 864 N.W.2d 204 (Minn. App. 2015).....	5
<i>State v. Washington-Davis</i> , 881 N.W.2d 531 (Minn. 2016).....	10
<i>State v. Wicklund</i> , 589 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. 1999).....	6
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 310 N.W.2d 461 (Minn. 1981).....	39
<i>Walker v. Zuehlke</i> , 642 N.W.2d 745 (Minn. 2002) .....	15

**Foreign State Cases**

<i>Ex Parte: Jordan Bartlett Jones</i> , No. 12-17-00346-CR (Twelfth Circuit Court of Appeals, April 18, 2018).....	19, 13,17, 25
<i>Ex Parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.2d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	31
<i>People v. Austin</i> , 2019 WL 5287962 (Ill. Oct. 18, 2019), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Feb. 19, 2020) (No. 19-1029) .....	14
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 6 N.E.3d 154 (Ill. 2014).....	14
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 787 S.E.2d 814 (N.C. 2016).....	14
<i>State v. Culver</i> , 918 N.W.2d 103 (Wis. Ct. App. 2018) .....	14
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___ (Minn. Dec. 9, 2019) .....	14
<i>State v. Tracy</i> , 130 A.3d 196 (Vt. 2015).....	16
<i>State v. VanBuren</i> , Docket No. 1144-12-15Bncr (VT Superior Ct. July 1, 2016) .....	5-7
<i>State v. VanBuren</i> , 214 A.3d 791 (VT 2019).....	5-7, 12, 18
<i>The People v. Iniguez</i> , 202 Cal. Rptr. 3d 237 (Cal. App. Dept. Superior Ct. March 25, 2016) .....	8

### **Supreme Court Cases**

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) .....	5, 28
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	5, 15
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	31
<i>Bank v. Belotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	29
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	16
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	12
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	15
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merch. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	11, 13, 16, 24, 28, 29, 31

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	30
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	34
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	24
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	16
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2001 (2015) .....	36, 37
<i>Ferber v. New York</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	19-21
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	32
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	16
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , No. 18-302 (Decided June 24, 2019).....	28
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974).....	27
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973) .....	11
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1999) .....	34, 35
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. ____ (2018) .....	29
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	41
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 13 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	13, 14, 24, 30
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	36
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977) .....	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	16
<i>Paris Adult Theater I v. Slaton</i> , 413 US. 49 (1973).....	37
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	11-12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	11-12
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	15, 16, 33

<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974) .....	31
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	24
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	26
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011) .....	16, 31
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	28
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	37
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	10
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922) .....	37
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954) .....	34
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	35
<i>United States v. Playboy Entmt't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	27, 30
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	35
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	11, 16, 20-21, 24, 28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	10
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	37
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Assn., Inc.</i> , 484 U. S. 383 (1988) .....	15
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1981) .....	10
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14



**Minnesota Statutes:**

Minn. Stat. § 244.11, subd. 2(b) (2018).....39

Minn. Stat. § 604.31 (2018).....33

Minn. Stat. § 609.352, subd. 2a(2) (2016).....17, 23

Minn. Stat. § 609.749, subd. 2(4) (2018) .....10

Minn. Stat. § 609.749, subd. 2(6) (2017).....11, 21

Minn. Stat. § 609.749, subd. 2(a)(2) (2008) .....12

Minn. Stat. § 609.749, subd. 2(7) (1998).....11

Minn. Stat. § 609.795, subd. 1(3) (2017).....11

Minn. Stat. § 617.241 (2018).....14

Minn. Stat. § 617.261 (2017)

**Foreign Statutes**

13 V.S.A. § 2606 ..... 6-7

Cal. Pen. Code § 647, subd. (j)(4) .....8

Texas Penal Code, Section 21.16(b).....9

**Instructive Authorities:**

Minn. Sent. Guidelines II.D (2018) .....38

Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section 652(D) (1977) .....33

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (J.B. Lippincott ed., 1880) .....23

The Supreme Court 2009 Term, Leading Cases, 124 Harv. L. Rev. 239 247 (2010) .....21
